American Journal of Engineering Research (AJER)  2017
        American Journal of Engineering Research (AJER)
e-ISSN: 2320-0847  p-ISSN : 2320-0936
                         Volume-6, Issue-12, pp-54-62
Research Paper                                                                                  Open Access
w w w . a j e r . o r g
Page 54

VIII. LADDER DIAGRAM FOR OVERHEAD TRAVELLING CRANE USING DELTA
PLC BY WPL SOFTWARE
MODEL DESIGNATION OF DELTA PLC
Shown in figure 5 below the model of  DELTA PLC of  16 PORTS INPUT and 12 port output.
.
Figure 5 Designation of delta plc
IX. LADDER DIAGRAM FOR OVERHEAD TRAVELLING CRANE USING DELTA PLC BY
WPL SOFTWARE
American Journal of Engineering Research (AJER) 2017
w w w . a j e r . o r g
Page 59
Using  ladder diagram of WPL software because  cheep, free instillation , and very easy to changing   of control.
shown in  figure 6.
Figure 6. Ladder Diagrams for Overhead Travelling Crane AEOSTC
X. LIST OF SYMBOL MEANING FROM LADDER DIAGRAM
X0 –  System stop
American Journal of Engineering Research (AJER) 2017
w w w . a j e r . o r g
Page 60
 X1 – System start
 X2 – Sensor No.1
 X3 – Sensor No.2 (3' above the ground & Motor No.1 operates in forward direction)
 X4 – Sensor No.3 (end of X direction & start of Y direction)
X5 –   Sensor No.4 (end of Y direction & start of –Z direction)
X6 –   Sensor No.5 (Load reaches at the ground)
 X7 –  Sensor No.6 (The hook reaches to the original position & Motor No.2 operates in reverse direction)
 X10– Sensor No.7 (end of Y direction & Motor No.1 operates in reverse direction)
 X11- Sensor No.8 (Motor No.1 stops & the hook reaches to the original position)
Y0 –  Master Control Relay
Y1 -   Motor No.3 (forward direction)
Y2 –  Motor No.3 (reverse direction)
 Y3 – Motor No.3 for Z direction
T0 –  Timing Solenoid No.1
Y4 –  Motor No.1 (forward direction)
Y5 –  Motor No.1 (reverse direction)
 Y6 – Motor No.1 for X direction
Y7 –  Motor No.2 (forward direction)
Y10 – Motor No.2 (reverse direction)
 Y11 – Motor No.2 for Y direction
T1 – Timing Solenoid No.2
XI. POWER CALCULATION FOR MOTOR
The motor used here is a DCMotorsthrough the practical experimental to determine the parameters &
characteristics for steady-state of this type of motors .The most important conclusions in this paper are :-
1. This type of motors have Efficiency higher than Electromagnetic D.C motors .
2. The damping coefficient ( Bm ) have negative effect on characteristics of motor especially at no-load steady
state in spit of smallness value .The equivalent circuit for PMDC shown in fique 7.
Fig.7 equivalent circuit for PMDC
XII. MATHEMATICAL MODEL OF PMDC
In ideal case the mechanical power equal to electrical power  shown the equations  below
Tm * ωm= Vb * Ia.........................(2)
Tm= 9.55*Po/N.........................(3)
Tm * ωm= TL*ωL.........................(4)
Va=Eb- IaRa.......................  ..      ..(5)
W= 2𝜋𝑁/60.......................  ……...(6)
Where  Tm mechanical torque
ωmThe angular speed of motor.